
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

EFFECT OF MUSIC DURING 

EXERCISE ON HEART RATE AND 

RPE AMONG HANDBALL PLAYERS 

IN UITM SEREMBAN 3 

SITI NURF A TIHAH BINTI KASSIM 

2016690806 

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of 
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

July 2018 



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA_ It is original and is the result is fully on my own work, 

unless otherwise indicates or acknowledge as references work_ This thesis has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree 

of qualification_ 

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulation 

for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study 

and research_ 

Name of Student 

Student I.D_ No 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis/Dissertation Title 

Signature 

Date 

Siti Nurfatihah Binti Kassim 

2016690806 

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons_) 

Sports Science and Recreation 

Effect of Music during Exercise on Heart rate and 

RPE among Handball Players in UITM Seremban 

3 �
--

. .i 
------�-----------------------
July2018 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

Music therapy is increasingly used in sports for enhancing sport performance.This 

present study examined the effect of music during exercise on heart rate and RPE among 

handball players. In this study we tested the effect of music on submaximal exercise 
with and without music. IO handball players aged from 18 to 24 years old were recruited 

for the study. The reading of heart rate is recorded each minutes meanwhile the RP 

scales has been taken for every 3 minutes. The submaximal test is walk-jog-run test 

where they run every 4 minutes for speed 4mph, 6mph and more than 6mph until they 

reached their 75% of maximum heart rate. Data was statistically analyzed using one 

way repeated measure ANOV A and 0.005 level of significance was set prior to the 

study. The result showed that the p value of heart rate for both group : with and without 

music is 0.0938 which is greater than alpha level 0.005. However, the p value for RPE 

for both group is 0.002 which is less than alpha level. Therefore, we can conclude that 

there is no significant effect of music towards heart rate but on the other hand there is a 

significant effect of music towards RPE among handball players UiTM Seremban 3. 

Keywords: Music, heart rate, RPE 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Page 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENT V 

LIST OF T ABLES vii 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST OF GRAPHS ix 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

I.I Background of the study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Questions 3 

1.4 Research Objectives 4 

1.6 Significance of the Study 5 

1.7 Delimitation 6 

1.8 Limitations 7 

1.9 Definition of Terms 8 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 9 

2.1 Introduction 9 

2.2 Physical activity and Music 9 

2.3 Rate of perceived exertion 13 

2.4 Intensity and Heart rate 15 

V 



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Sampling 

3.3.1 Sample size 

3.3.2 Sampling Technique 

3.4 Instrumentation 

3.4.1 Treadmill 

3.4.2 Borg 6-20 Scale 

3.4.3 Sports mp3 Player 

3 .4.4 Polar RS800CXTM 

3.5 Data Collection Procedures 

3.6 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Participant's Demographic Data 

4.2.1 Frequency table 

4.2.2 Descriptive Statistic 

4.3 Statistical Analysis 

4.3.1 Nonna) Distribution 

4.3.2 One way repeated measure analysis of variance (AN OVA) 

17 

17 

17 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

24 

25 

25 

25 

26 

26 

26 

27 

CHAPTER FIVE: DISSCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

Introduction 

Effect of Music on Heart rate 

Effect of Music on RPE 

Conclusion 

Recommendation 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

vi 

31 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

37 


