UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF MUSIC DURING EXERCISE ON HEART RATE AND RPE AMONG HANDBALL PLAYERS IN UITM SEREMBAN 3

SITI NURFATIHAH BINTI KASSIM 2016690806

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result is fully on my own work, unless otherwise indicates or acknowledge as references work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree of qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that have been supplied with Academic Rules and Regulation for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Nurfatihah Binti Kassim

Student I.D. No : 2016690806

Programme Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis/Dissertation Title Effect of Music during Exercise on Heart rate and

RPE among Handball Players in UITM Seremban

Signature

Date July 2018

ABSTRACT

Music therapy is increasingly used in sports for enhancing sport performance. This present study examined the effect of music during exercise on heart rate and RPE among handball players. In this study we tested the effect of music on submaximal exercise with and without music. 10 handball players aged from 18 to 24 years old were recruited for the study. The reading of heart rate is recorded each minutes meanwhile the RP scales has been taken for every 3 minutes. The submaximal test is walk-jog-run test where they run every 4 minutes for speed 4mph, 6mph and more than 6mph until they reached their 75% of maximum heart rate. Data was statistically analyzed using one way repeated measure ANOVA and 0.005 level of significance was set prior to the study. The result showed that the p value of heart rate for both group: with and without music is 0.0938 which is greater than alpha level 0.005. However, the p value for RPE for both group is 0.002 which is less than alpha level. Therefore, we can conclude that there is no significant effect of music towards heart rate but on the other hand there is a significant effect of music towards RPE among handball players UiTM Seremban 3.

Keywords: Music, heart rate, RPE

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
LET	TTER OF TRANSMITTAL	i
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAE	BLE OF CONTENT	V
LIS	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
LIST OF GRAPHS		ix
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Questions	3
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.6	Significance of the Study	5
1.7	Delimitation	6
1.8	Limitations	7
1.9	Definition of Terms	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Physical activity and Music	9
2.3	Rate of perceived exertion	13
2.4	Intensity and Heart rate	15

CHA	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Research Design	17
3.3	Sampling	18
	3.3.1 Sample size	19
	3.3.2 Sampling Technique	19
3.4	Instrumentation	19
	3.4.1 Treadmill	20
	3.4.2 Borg 6-20 Scale	21
	3.4.3 Sports mp3 Player	21
	3.4.4 Polar RS800CXTM	21
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	22
3.6	Data Analysis	24
СНА	PTER FOUR: RESULTS	
4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	Participant's Demographic Data	25
	4.2.1 Frequency table	25
31	4.2.2 Descriptive Statistic	26
4.3	Statistical Analysis	26
	4.3.1 Normal Distribution	26
	4.3.2 One way repeated measure analysis of variance (ANOVA)	27
СНА	PTER FIVE: DISSCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION AND CONC	LUSION
5.1	Introduction	31
5.2	Effect of Music on Heart rate	31
5.3	Effect of Music on RPE	32
5.4	Conclusion	33
5.5	Recommendation	34
REFI	ERENCES	35
APPENDICES		37